

No. 331PA21

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| COMMUNITY SUCCESS |) |
| INITIATIVE, et al., |) |
| | Plaintiffs,) |
| |) |
| v. |) |
| |) |
| TIMOTHY K. MOORE, et al., |) |
| |) |
| | Defendants.) |
| |) |

From Wake County
 19 CVS 15941
From Court of Appeals
 P22-153

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, RHODE ISLAND, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. N.C.G.S. § 13-1 Is Out Of Step With Recent Efforts By States To Expand The Franchise To Formerly Incarcerated Individuals..... | 4 |
| II. Expanding The Franchise Promotes Civic Participation And Improves Public Safety..... | 9 |
| III. N.C.G.S. 13-1 Does Not Further Criminal Justice Goals And Is Administratively Burdensome..... | 17 |
| A. Felon disenfranchisement laws like N.C.G.S. § 13-1 do not promote traditional criminal justice goals. | 18 |
| B. Systems that restore the franchise upon release from incarceration are less administratively burdensome, less confusing, and less error-prone than systems like North Carolina’s. | 22 |
| 1. Systems that restore the franchise when felons leave prison are easier to administer than post-release disenfranchisement systems. | 22 |
| 2. Restoring the franchise upon release from prison reduces confusion about how and when former felons become eligible to vote..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Rowe</i> , 549 S.E.2d 203 (N.C. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mason v. State</i> , No. PD-0881-20, 2022 WL 1499513 (Tex. Crim. App. May 11, 2022) | 28 |
| <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. City of Canton</i> , 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Williams v. Tyler</i> , 677 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 9 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|---|
| Cal. Const. art. II, § 2 | 6 |
| Cal. Const. art. II, § 4 | 6 |
| Del. Const. art. V, § 2..... | 5 |
| Voting Restoration Amendment, Ballot Initiative 14-01 (Fla. 2018) | 5 |

Statutes and Legislation

H.B. 2080, 54th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2019).....7

A.B. 1344, 2017-2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017)8

H.B. 19-1266, 71st Gen. Assemb., 2019 Reg. Sess.
(Colo. 2019)..... 6, 13

S.B. 1202, 2021 Gen. Assemb., June Special Sess.
(Conn. 2021)6

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, §§ 6102-6103.....5

Comprehensive Policing and Justice Reform Second
Emergency Act of 2020,
67 D.C. Reg. 9, 148 (July 31, 2020).....7

H.B. 2541, 101st Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2019).....8

H.B. 265, 2018 Reg. Sess. (La. 2018)6

H.B. 980, 2015 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2015)6

S.B. 488, 2007 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2007).....5

L.B. 53, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2005).....5

A.B. 431, 80th Sess. (Nev. 2019)5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:4-1.1(e) 16

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:4-1.1(f)..... 14

A.B. 5823, 2018-2019 Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2019).....6

S.B. 2282, 2010-2011 Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2012)8

H.B. 64, 2005 Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2005)8

S.B. 204, 2001 Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2001)5

A.B. 9706, 2010 Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2010)8

S.B. 830, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021).....6

N.C.G.S. § 13-1.....*passim*

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.2-2(a)(1)..... 14

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.2-2(a)(4)..... 16

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-9.2-2(a)(5)..... 23

H.B. 7938, 2006 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2006).....6

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.520(2)..... 26

H.B. 1078, 67th Leg., 2021 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021)6

H.B. 1517, 61st Leg., 2009 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009)..... 7, 27

S.B. 5207, 66th Leg., 2019 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019)8

H.B. 75, 64th Leg., 2017 Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2017)6

Executive and Administrative Materials

Cal. Sec’y of State, Press Release, *Secretary of State Alex Padilla Launches ‘Restore Your Vote’ Tool to Help Californians with Criminal Convictions Know Their Voting Rights* (Oct. 17, 2018)..... 11

Cal. Sec’y of State, *Voting Rights: Persons with a Criminal History*..... 24

Conn. Sec’y of State, *Voting Fact Sheet for Restoring Voting Rights*..... 24

Fla. Parole Comm’n, *Status Update: Restoration of Civil Rights (RCR) Cases Granted 2009 and 2010 (2011)*..... 11, 12

Iowa Exec. Order No. 7 (Aug. 5, 2020).....5

Ky. Exec. Order No. 3 (Dec. 12, 2019)6

| | |
|--|--------|
| Md. Bd. of Elections, <i>Restoration of Voting Rights in Maryland</i> | 24 |
| Nev. Sec’y of State, <i>Restoration of Voting Rights in Nevada</i> | 24 |
| N.Y. Exec. Order No. 181 (2018)..... | 11, 16 |
| Off. of the Governor, Press Release, <i>Governor Glenn Youngkin Announces the Restoration of Rights for Thousands of Virginians</i> (May 20, 2022)..... | 7 |
| Off. of the Governor, Press Release, <i>Governor Northam Restores Civil Rights to Over 69,000 Virginians, Reforms Restoration of Rights Process</i> (Mar. 16, 2021)..... | 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------------|
| Ala. All. to Restore the Vote & Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Voting Rights Denied in Alabama</i> (Jan. 17, 2006)..... | 24, 25, 28 |
| Christina Beeler, <i>Felony Disenfranchisement Laws: Paying and Re-Paying a Debt to Society</i> , 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1071 (2019)..... | 11, 14, 20 |
| Jean Chung, The Sentencing Project, <i>Voting Rights in the Era of Mass Incarceration: A Primer</i> (July 28, 2021)..... | 3, 4, 7 |
| Dean Esserman & H. Philip West, <i>Without a Vote, Citizens Have No Voice</i> , The Providence J. (Sept. 25, 2006) | 13 |
| Alec C. Ewald, <i>An “Agenda for Demolition”: The Fallacy and the Danger of the “Subversive Voting” Argument for Felony Disenfranchisement</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 109 (2004) | 10 |
| Mark Haase, <i>Civil Death in Modern Times: Reconsidering Felony Disenfranchisement in Minnesota</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1913 (2015)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, <i>The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism</i> , 22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012) | 20, 21 |
| H. Comm. on State Gov't & Tribal Affairs, Report on H.B. 1517, 2009 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009) | 14, 27 |
| Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Convictions and Doubts: Retribution, Representation, and the Debate Over Felon Disenfranchisement</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1147 (2004) | 19, 20, 21 |
| Erin Kelley, Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Racism & Felony Disenfranchisement: An Intertwined History 3</i> (May 2017)..... | 15 |
| Patrick McGreevy, <i>Prop. 17, Which Will Let Parolees Vote in California, Is Approved by Voters</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 4, 2020) | 14 |
| Morgan McLeod, The Sentencing Project, <i>Expanding the Vote: Two Decades of Felony Disenfranchisement Reform</i> (Oct. 17, 2018) | 4, 5 |
| Zach Montellaro, <i>States Moving Fast After Congress Failed to Expand Felon Voting Rights</i> , Politico (Feb. 2, 2022)..... | 4 |
| Kevin Morris, Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>Thwarting Amendment 4</i> (May 9, 2019)..... | 17 |
| Kevin Morris, <i>Neighborhoods and Felony Disenfranchisement: The Case of New York City</i> , Urban Affs. Forum (Dec. 21, 2020) | 16 |
| Vann R. Newkirk II, <i>Polls for Prisons</i> , The Atlantic (Mar. 9, 2016) | 7 |
| Ryan A. Partelow, <i>The Twenty-First Century Poll Tax</i> , 47 Hastings Const. L. Q. 425 (2020)..... | 21 |

Restoring Voting Rights of Felons Is Good Public Policy, VCU Expert Says, VCU News
(Apr. 26, 2016)..... 10

Scores of Felons Voted Illegally, The Seattle Times
(Jan. 23, 2005)..... 26

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, *Democratic Contraction? Political Consequences of Felon Disenfranchisement in the United States*,
67 Am. Soc. Rev. 777 (2002)2

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, *Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*,
36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004) 9, 12

Christopher Uggen, et al., *The Sentencing Project, Locked Out 2020: Estimates of People Denied Voting Rights Due to a Felony Conviction*
(Oct. 30, 2020) 2, 4, 15

Voter Registration Protection Act: Hearing on S.B. 488 Before S. Comm. on Educ., Health & Env't Affairs, 2007 Leg., 423d Sess. (Md. 2007) 13

Erika Wood, Brennan Ctr. for Just., *Restoring the Right to Vote* (May 2009)*passim*

Erika Wood & Rachel Bloom, ACLU & Brennan Ctr. for Just., *De Facto Disenfranchisement* (2008)..... 27, 28

No. 331PA21
